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Shri Surendranath Dwidvedy
Apart from this particular case which is under adjudication, the Minister himself, Mr. Bhagat himself, promised in this House during half-an-hour discussion about a year back that they had come across scme papers which they were examining and that they would prosecute this Bird & Co.
May I know whether that examination has been finished and, if so, why no prosecution has been started as yet?

Shri B.R. Bhagat : If I remember a right, what the hon. Member raised Was in regard to some company law offences-matter~ connected with company law matters. That has been separately taken up and We are pursuing that matter.

Smuggling of Chinese Opium

+
'522. Shri Jashvant Mehta:

Shri Buta Singh
Shri Narasimha Reddy
Shri Oakar Lal Berwa :
Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath : •

Will the Minister of Finance be plea.ed to state:

(a) whether the atteotion of Government has been invited to a pre~s report appearing in the Times of India dated the 3rd June, 1966 that Chinese opium is being bartered for Indian gold in Ceyloneae territorial waters and coastal plain. by communist Chinese smugglers; and

(b) if so, Government's reacrion there to?

The Ministef of State ia the Miniatry of Finance CShri B.R. Bhagat ):
Ca) The neWs item has come to the notice of the Government.

(b) Enquiries made til[ JUgh varioUi sources indicate that the neWs item lacks substance. India is B major producer of opium and as such the possibility of opium being smuggled into India from outside is less likely. There is so far no evidence to suggest that Chinese l)r their agents are smuggling opium into India in exchange for Indian gold. '>iTe have, however, altered all enforcement agt.:ncies.

Shri Hem Barua : What i. this 'likely' and 'less likely' ? It is very vague.
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Shri Jashvant Mehta : This news item was published and this is also a known fact that opium is smuggled into this country and is also exported. Will the hon. Minister say what Was the machinery which investigated into this matter and bow Government came to the conclusion that this DeWs item Was not correct?

Shrl B. R. Bhagat : Is the hon. Member referring to the machinery for detecting or checking opium smugbling? We have the er.forcement agency under the Excise Act and the Customs Act.

Mr. Speaker : He wants to know the machinery which Government employed for coming to this conclusion that this has not happened.

Shri B.R. Bhagat : It is based on evidence; there is no physical evidence of that.

Shrl Jashvant Mehta : May I know how many cases of opium smuggling have been traced up still now?

Shri B. R. Bhagat : I want notice of tIuIt question.

Shri lIarl Vishnu Kamath: Are there reasons to believe that whereas Karl Marx wrote that 'Religion is the opium of the people', the neo-Marxist imperialist dis-
tortionist Chinese now think that "opium is the religion of the people" and, therefore, they are indulging in large-scale export of opium from their country to other countries properly or improperly, by smuggling or otherwise, so that they could make the people in other countries as religious as they are?

Mr. Speaker : Shri Madhu Limaye.

Shri lIari Vishnu Kamath : Have you disallowed my question?

Mr. Speaker : I have heard the q\lC1ltion ....

Shri Bari Vuhnu Kamath : Let him answer whether there are reasons tG believe like that ? It is a perfectly historical question. I am sorry that you do not appreciate the historical aspect of it.

Mr. Speaker : I have disallowed it.

Shri lIari VislPtu Kamath: Why have you disallowed it ?

Mr. Speaker : I have to say that I have disallowed it.

Shri lIari Vishnu Kamath : Me they indulging in such exports? If the hon.
Minister cannot anSWer the historical part let him answer the other part of the question.

Mr. Speaker : That is not the information which can be in the specific possession of this Government.

Shri lIari Vishnu Kamath : ~
they indulging in such exports ? Are there reasons to believe so ? If Government have no reasons to believe so, let the han. Minister say 'No'.

Mr. Speaker: I think he has said it ..

Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath : He haa not said that.

Mr. Speaker : He need not say it, but it is obvious.

Shrl lIari Vishnu Kamath : It i.
.. ery unfair I am sorry to say that about your ruling but I have to submit to it willy-
nilly, more 'nilly' than ·willy'.
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Shri Warior: It i. a known fact that opium had been smuggled to Ceylon for .0 long a time. May I know whether the price obtained at Ceylon or in the water'! of Ceylon for Indian opium is less than that for Chinese opium? In order to permit this exchange between gold and opium to take place,' what i. the price which opium gets at ceylon as a result of which this smuggling ia resorted to? May I know why this smuggling is going on. There i. a competition in Ceylon now !-etween Indian opium and Chinese opium.

Shri S. M. BanerJee: Which i. belter in taste?

Shri B. R. Bhag.t: It i8 not for me [.) Sly a, w much opium i8 smuggled into Ceylon. How can I answer th;.
question?

Shri Warior: There is 8 oompetltlOD between Indian and Chinese opiura in Ceylon.

Mr. Speaker : Io the hon. Member referring to competition in l exports
Or to .muggIing ?

Shri Warior : I am referring to Im",-
giing from India to Ceylon.

Mr. Speaker: What can the hoD.
Minister say about this ?
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SoYlcl Aaaistaace fol' India'. Foartla
Plan

+
*93 Shd P. VCDbtaarbia

Shri P. C. BoI'OO8h
Shri K. C. Pant :
Shri D. D. MaDtri I
Shri D. C. Sharma
Shri Surendra Pal Singh
Shri Bade:
Shri . Kashi Ram Gupta

Will the Minister of PlanniDg .....
Social Welfare be pleased to state :

(8) whether he led a delegation to the USSR for discussion about India'.
aid requirement. for the Fourth Five
Year Plan;

(b) if 80, the extent of project and noD-
project aid sought; and

